Community Youth Report

Coldwell Banker Commercial Southwest

Shelby Inn
Site Type: Geography
Summary 1990 Census 2000 1990-2000
Annual Rate
Total Population 4,032,724 5,020,575 2.22%
Total Households 1,445,587 1,764,138 2.01%
Total Families 1,020,842 1,257,793 2.11%
Total Housing Units 1,678,971 1,934,206 1.43%
Average Household Size 2.74 2.79 0.18%
Average Family Size 331 3.33 0.06%
Median Household Income $30,832 $43,799 3.57%
Average Household Income $40,287 $59,842 4.04%
Per Capita Income $14,594 $21,295 3.85%
Number  Percent Number  Percent
Population by Race Age 10-14 Age 15-19
White 236,163 59.2% 223,278 58.1%
Black 75,083 18.8% 71,245 18.5%
American Indian 1,952 0.5% 1,976 0.5%
Asian 16,672 4.2% 16,851 4.4%
Pacific Islander 202 0.1% 194 0.1%
Other Race 56,578 14.2% 59,751 15.5%
Multi-Races 12,608 3.2% 11,138 2.9%
Hispanic 128,390 32.2% 130,246 33.9%
Population by Sex
Total
Age 10-14 399,258 50.9%
Age 15-19 384,433 49.1%
Male
Age 10-14 204,533 50.6%
Age 15-19 199,958 49.4%
Female
Age 10-14 194,725 51.4%
Age 15-19 184,475 48.6%

Data Note: Population Reporting Two of More Races includes unique counts of the population who reported at least two races. Hispanic population can be of any race.
Detail may not sum to totals due to rounding. Census 2000 medians are computed from reported data distributions. The "1990-2000 Annual Rate" is an annual

compound rate.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000 Summary File 1 and 3. ESRI converted 1990 Census into 2000 geography.
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Number  Percent

Population by Age

Total 783,691 100.0%
Age 10 82,945 10.6%
Age 11 79,911 10.2%
Age 12 79,411 10.1%
Age 13 78,134 10.0%
Age 14 78,857 10.1%
Age 15 77,957 9.9%
Age 16 78,184 10.0%
Age 17 79,801 10.2%
Age 18 76,744 9.8%
Age 19 71,747 9.2%

Group Quarter Population

Males
Correctional Institution 49,293 69.3%
College Dorms 5,174 7.3%
Military Quarters 35 0.0%
Nursing Home 4,513 6.3%
Other Institutions 2,378 3.3%
Other Non-Institutions 9,699 13.6%

Females
Correctional Institution 4,780 15.6%
College Dorms 6,199 20.2%
Military Quarters 1 0.0%
Nursing Home 12,093 39.5%
Other Institutions 1,211 4.0%
Other Non-Institutions 6,351 20.7%

Group Population

Institutionalized

Age 6 - 11 107 5.2%

Age 12 - 13 172 8.3%

Age 14 186 9.0%

Age 15 - 17 1,611 77.6%

Non-Institutionalized

Age 6 -11 487 34.4%

Age 12 - 13 188 13.3%

Age 14 116 8.2%

Age 15 - 17 624 44.1%

(1). Institutionalized - The institutionalized population includes those that were in correctional institutions, nursing homes, halfway houses, juvenile training schools

and other group facilities.

(2). Non-Institutionalized -

quarters, shelters, and other non-institutional group quarters.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000 Summary File 1 and 3.
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Population by Household Type & Presence of Children

Own Children

Age 6-11 444,778 51.4%
Age 12 - 13 144,176 16.7%
Age 14 71,712 8.3%
Age 15 - 17 204,417 23.6%

Other Relative

Age 6-11 41,021 52.1%
Age 12 - 13 11,130 14.1%
Age 14 5,750 7.3%
Age 15 - 17 20,907 26.5%
Non-Relative

Age 6 - 11 6,138 40.1%
Age 12 - 13 1,879 12.3%
Age 14 1,093 7.1%
Age 15 - 17 6,200 40.5%

Household by Type & Presence of Children
Married Couple

Own Children 6-17 only 261,301 49.5%
Related Children 6-17 only 266,873 50.5%
Other Family/Male Householder

Own Children 6-17 only 22,935 46.1%
Related Children 6-17 only 26,853 53.9%
Other Family/Female Householder

Own Children 6-17 only 87,179 47.7%
Related Children 6-17 only 95,587 52.3%

Population <18 by Poverty Status in 1999 by Race and Hispanic

Below Poverty Level Above Poverty Level

White 100,996 39.3% 725,961 62.2%
Black 73,950 28.8% 182,380 15.6%
American Indian 1,236 0.5% 5,457 0.5%
Asian 7,440 2.9% 50,711 4.3%
Pacific Islander 67 0.0% 563 0.0%
Other Race 62,369 24.3% 160,608 13.8%
Multi-Races 10,814 4.2% 40,853 3.5%

Hispanic 133,557 52.0% 370,103 31.7%

Population by

Poverty Status in

1999 for Whom

Poverty was

Determined Below Poverty Level Above Poverty Level

Age 12-17 74,127 1.5% 391,488 8.0%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000 Summary File 3.
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Population by School Enroliment

Grades 5t0 8
Grades 9to 12

Sex
Male
Grades 5to0 8
Grades 9 to 12
Female
Grades 5t0 8
Grades 9 to 12

Population 5 to 17 by Language Spoken at Home

Spanish
Very Well
Well
Not Well
Not Well At All

Other Indo-European
Very Well
Well
Not Well
Not Well At All

Asian
Very Well
Well
Not Well
Not Well At All

Other Language
Very Well
Well
Not Well
Not Well At All

331,127
316,254

171,441
163,160

159,686
153,094

170,459
61,964
37,648
11,662

14,307
2,726
1,120

87

17,056
6,788
2,499

209

4,328
848
302

56

51.1%
48.9%

26.5%
25.2%

24.7%
23.6%

51.3%
18.7%
11.3%

3.5%

4.3%
0.8%
0.3%
0.0%

5.1%
2.0%
0.8%
0.1%

1.3%
0.3%
0.1%
0.0%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau,
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Census 2000 Summary File 1 and 3.
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