

Coldwell Banker Commercial Southwest

Shelby Inn

Site Type: Geography

Summary	1990	Census 2000	1990-2000 Annual Rate
Total Population	4,032,724	5,020,575	2.22%
Total Households	1,445,587	1,764,138	2.01%
Total Families	1,020,842	1,257,793	2.11%
Total Housing Units	1,678,971	1,934,206	1.43%
Average Household Size	2.74	2.79	0.18%
Average Family Size	3.31	3.33	0.06%
Median Household Income	\$30,832	\$43,799	3.57%
Average Household Income	\$40,287	\$59,842	4.04%
Per Capita Income	\$14,594	\$21,295	3.85%

	Number	Percent	Number	Percent
Population by Race	Age 10-14		Age 15-19	
White	236,163	59.2%	223,278	58.1%
Black	75,083	18.8%	71,245	18.5%
American Indian	1,952	0.5%	1,976	0.5%
Asian	16,672	4.2%	16,851	4.4%
Pacific Islander	202	0.1%	194	0.1%
Other Race	56,578	14.2%	59,751	15.5%
Multi-Races	12,608	3.2%	11,138	2.9%
Hispanic	128,390	32.2%	130,246	33.9%
Population by Sex				
Total	000.050	50.00 /		
Age 10-14	399,258	50.9%		
Age 15-19	384,433	49.1%		
Male				
Age 10-14	204,533	50.6%		
Age 15-19	199,958	49.4%		
Female				
Age 10-14	194,725	51.4%		
Age 15-19	184,475	48.6%		

Data Note: Population Reporting Two of More Races includes unique counts of the population who reported at least two races. Hispanic population can be of any race. Detail may not sum to totals due to rounding. Census 2000 medians are computed from reported data distributions. The "1990-2000 Annual Rate" is an annual compound rate.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000 Summary File 1 and 3. ESRI converted 1990 Census into 2000 geography.

©2009 ESRI 2/10/2010 Page 1 of 4



Coldwell Banker Commercial Southwest

Shelby Inn

Site Type: Geography

	Number	Percent
Population by Ass		
Population by Age	702 604	100.09/
Total	783,691 82,945	100.0% 10.6%
Age 10		
Age 11	79,911	10.2%
Age 12	79,411	10.1%
Age 13	78,134	10.0%
Age 14	78,857	10.1%
Age 15	77,957	9.9%
Age 16	78,184	10.0%
Age 17	79,801	10.2%
Age 18	76,744	9.8%
Age 19	71,747	9.2%
Group Quarter Population		
Males		
Correctional Institution	49,293	69.3%
College Dorms	5,174	7.3%
Military Quarters	35	0.0%
Nursing Home	4,513	6.3%
Other Institutions	2,378	3.3%
Other Non-Institutions	9,699	13.6%
	3,330	. 3.3 /0
Females		
Correctional Institution	4,780	15.6%
College Dorms	6,199	20.2%
Military Quarters	1	0.0%
Nursing Home	12,093	39.5%
Other Institutions	1,211	4.0%
Other Non-Institutions	6,351	20.7%
Group Population		
Institutionalized		
Age 6 - 11	107	5.2%
Age 12 - 13	172	8.3%
Age 14	186	9.0%
Age 15 - 17	1,611	77.6%
Ago 10 - 17	1,011	11.0/0
Non-Institutionalized		
Age 6 - 11	487	34.4%
Age 12 - 13	188	13.3%
Age 14	116	8.2%
Age 15 - 17	624	44.1%

^{(1).} Institutionalized - The institutionalized population includes those that were in correctional institutions, nursing homes, halfway houses, juvenile training schools and other group facilities.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000 Summary File 1 and 3.

©2009 ESRI 2/10/2010 Page 2 of 4

^{(2).} Non-Institutionalized - The non-institutionalized population includes persons living in places such as college dormitories, military quarters, military ships, religious quarters, shelters, and other non-institutional group quarters.



Coldwell Banker Commercial Southwest

Shelby Inn

Site Type: Geography

Population by Household Type & Pr	esence of Child	lren
Own Children		
Age 6 - 11	444,778	51.4%
Age 12 - 13	144,176	16.7%
Age 14	71,712	8.3%
Age 15 - 17	204,417	23.6%
Other Relative		
Age 6 - 11	41,021	52.1%
Age 12 - 13	11,130	14.1%
Age 14	5,750	7.3%
Age 15 - 17	20,907	26.5%
Non-Relative		
Age 6 - 11	6,138	40.1%
Age 12 - 13	1,879	12.3%
Age 14	1,093	7.1%
Age 15 - 17	6,200	40.5%
Household by Type & Presence of (Shildron	
Household by Type & Presence of C Married Couple	Jilluren	
Own Children 6-17 only	261,301	49.5%
Related Children 6-17 only	266,873	50.5%
Other Family/Male Householder		
Own Children 6-17 only	22,935	46.1%
Related Children 6-17 only	26,853	53.9%
Other Family/Female Householder		
Own Children 6-17 only	87,179	47.7%
Related Children 6-17 only	95,587	52.3%
Demulation 40 by Deventy Status in	4000 by Daga	

Population <18 by Poverty Status in 1999 by Race and Hispanic

	Below Pover	ty Level	Above Pover	ty Level
White	100,996	39.3%	725,961	62.2%
Black	73,950	28.8%	182,380	15.6%
American Indian	1,236	0.5%	5,457	0.5%
Asian	7,440	2.9%	50,711	4.3%
Pacific Islander	67	0.0%	563	0.0%
Other Race	62,369	24.3%	160,608	13.8%
Multi-Races	10,814	4.2%	40,853	3.5%
Hispanic	133,557	52.0%	370,103	31.7%

Population by Poverty Status in 1999 for Whom Poverty was Determined

Poverty was				
Determined	Below Poverty	y Level	Above Povert	y Level
Age 12-17	74,127	1.5%	391,488	8.0%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000 Summary File 3.

©2009 ESRI 2/10/2010 Page 3 of 4



Coldwell Banker Commercial Southwest

Shelby Inn

Grades 5 to 8

Population by School Enrollment

331,127

51.1%

Site Type: Geography

Grades 9 to 12	316,254	48.9%
Sex		
Male		
Grades 5 to 8	171,441	26.5%
Grades 9 to 12	163,160	25.2%
Female		
Grades 5 to 8	159,686	24.7%
Grades 9 to 12	153,094	23.6%
Population 5 to 17 by Lange	uage Spoken at Ho	ome
Spanish		
Very Well	170,459	51.3%
Well	61,964	18.7%
Not Well	37,648	11.3%
Not Well At All	11,662	3.5%
Other Indo-European		
Very Well	14,307	4.3%
Well	2,726	0.8%
Not Well	1,120	0.3%
Not Well At All	87	0.0%
Asian		
Very Well	17,056	5.1%
Well	6,788	2.0%
Not Well	2,499	0.8%
Not Well At All	209	0.1%
Other Language		
Very Well	4,328	1.3%
Well	848	0.3%
Not Well	302	0.1%
		0.0%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000 Summary File 1 and 3.

©2009 ESRI 2/10/2010 Page 4 of 4